Alexion and Prolifaron as of July 31, 2000 and June 30, 2000, respectively and
for the years then ended. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and notes thereto. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements are not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations
would have been for the period presented had the transaction occurred on the
dates indicated and do not purport to indicate the results of the future
operations.

1

ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC./PROLIFARON, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2000
(amounts in thousands)

   Merger   Merger
   Alexion   Prolifaron   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   July 31, 2000  June 30, 2000  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (Note B)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  91,858   $   788   $   (500)   $  92,146
   Marketable securities   82,671   --   --   82,671
   Reimbursable contract costs   5,095   38   --   5,133
   Other current assets   456   604   --   1,060
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   180,080   1,430   (500)   181,010

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   8,213   572   --   8,785

PURCHASED INTANGIBLE ASSETS   --   --   22,538   22,538

DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS, net   3,752   --   --   3,752

OTHER ASSETS   657   116   (110)   663
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total assets   $ 192,702   $   2,118   $  21,928   $ 216,748
   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
   Current portion of notes payable   $   369   $   --   $   --   $   369
   Accounts payable   2,100   66   --   2,166
   Accrued expenses   1,229   218   --   1,447
   Accrued interest   2,730   --   --   2,730
   Deferred revenue   750   937   --   1,687
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   7,178   1,221   --   8,399
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
NOTES PAYABLE, less current portion
   included above   3,920   --   --   3,920
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
CONVERTIBLE SUBORDINATED DEBT   120,000   --   --   120,000
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock, $.0001 par value   2   --   --   2
   Common stock, $.01 par value   --   69   (69)   --
   Paid-in capital   128,836   2,010   41,935   172,781
   Subscription receivable   --   (120)   --   (120)
   Accumulated deficit   (67,214)   (1,062)   (19,938)   (88,214)
   Other comprehensive loss   (20)   --   --   (20)
   Treasury stock, at cost   --   --   --   --
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total stockholders' equity   61,604   897   21,928   84,429
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity   $ 192,702   $   2,118   $  21,928   $ 216,748
   =========   =========   =========   =========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2

ALEXION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC./PROLIFARON, INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations For the Year Ended July
31, 2000 (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Alexion   Prolifaron   Merger   Merger
   Year Ended   Year Ended   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   July 31, 2000  June 30, 2000  Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (Note C)

CONTRACT RESEARCH REVENUES   $ 21,441   $  2,578   $   --   $ 24,019
   --------   --------   --------   --------

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Research and development   40,187   2,760   --   42,947
   General and administrative   4,175   310   --   4,485
   Amortization of purchased intangible assets   --   --   3,296   3,296
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total operating expenses   44,362   3,070   3,296   50,728
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Loss from operations   (22,921)   (492)   (3,296)   (26,709)

OTHER INCOME AND (EXPENSE):
   Interest income   5,833   60   --   5,893
   Interest expense   (3,139)   --   --   (3,139)
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Loss before benefit for income taxes   (20,227)   (432)   (3,296)   (23,955)

BENEFIT FOR INCOME TAXES   --   (165)   165   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net loss   $(20,227)   $   (267)   $ (3,461)   $(23,955)
   ========   ========   ========   ========

BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER
   COMMON SHARE   $  (1.45)   $  (1.68)
   ========   ========

SHARES USED IN COMPUTING BASIC AND
   DILUTED NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE   13,914   14,270
   ========   ========

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.